UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

BEFORE THE PATENT TRIAL AND APPEAL BOARD

VOLKSWAGEN GROUP OF AMERICA, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

MICHIGAN MOTOR TECHNOLOGIES LLC,

Patent Owner

IPR2020-00446 Patent 6,763,804

PATENT OWNER'S POWER OF ATTORNEY AND CHANGE OF

CORRESPONDENCE ADDRESS FOR INTER PARTES REVIEW

Mail Stop PATENT BOARD Patent Trial and Appeal Board US Patent and Trademark Office P.O. Box 1450 Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

I. Designation of Power of Attorney

I hereby appoint Practitioner(s) associated with Customer Number 163393 as my attorney(s) to prosecute the aforementioned proceeding, and to transact all business in the United States Patent and Trademark Office connected therewith, including the appointment of lead counsel.

II. Change of Correspondence Address

Please recognize the correspondence address (including any electronic mail address) for the above-identified Inter Partes Review proceeding number to be the address associated with the appointed lead counsel.

III. Authorization for Power of Attorney and Change of Correspondence Address

I am the patent owner, having filed a Power of Attorney by Applicant and a Statement under 37 CFR 3.73(c) in connection with this proceeding (attached as Exhibits A and B).

Respectfully submitted,

Dated: <u>8/5/2019</u>

By:_____KCBrady

Kevin Brady Managing Member Michigan Motor Technologies LLC Telephone: 215 298 3164

TRANSMITTAL FOR POWER OF ATTORNEY TO ONE OR MORE REGISTERED PRACTITIONERS

NOTE: This form is to be submitted with the Power of Attorney by Applicant form (PTO/AIA/82B) to identify the application to which the Power of Attorney is directed, in accordance with 37 CFR 1.5, unless the application number and filing date are identified in the Power of Attorney by Applicant form. If neither form PTO/AIA/82A nor form PTO/AIA82B identifies the application to which the Power of Attorney is directed, the Power of Attorney will not be recognized in the application.

Application Number	09/973,030			
Filing Date	October 9, 2001			
First Named Inventor	rst Named Inventor Ross Dykstra Pursifull			
Title	ELECTRONIC THROTTLE SERVO OVERHEAT PROTECTION SYSTEM			
Art Unit	3747			
Examiner Name	Arnold Castro			
Attorney Docket Number				
	oplicant or Patent Practitioner			
^{Signature} /Timo	othy Devlin/	Date (Optional)	2020-02-28	
Name Timothy	Timothy Devlin		41706	
Title (if Applicant is a juristic entity)	Attorney for Applicant			
Applicant Name (if Applicant is a juristic entity) Michigan Motor Technologies LLC NOTE: This form must be signed in accordance with 37 CFR 1.33. See 37 CFR 1.4(d) for signature requirements and certifications. If				
more than one applicant, use mult	iple forms.			

This collection of information is required by 37 CFR 1.131, 1.32, and 1.33. The information is required to obtain or retain a benefit by the public which is to file (and by the USPTO to process) an application. Confidentiality is governed by 35 U.S.C. 122 and 37 CFR 1.11 and 1.14. This collection is estimated to take 3 minutes to complete, including gathering, preparing, and submitting the completed application form to the USPTO. Time will vary depending upon the individual case. Any comments on the amount of time you require to complete this form and/or suggestions for reducing this burden, should be sent to the Chief Information Officer, U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, U.S. Department of Commerce, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450. DO NOT SEND FEES OR COMPLETED FORMS TO THIS ADDRESS. **SEND TO: Commissioner for Patents, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450**.

Under the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995, no person is required to respond to a collection of information unless it displays a valid OMB control number

POW	POWER OF ATTORNEY TO PROSECUTE APPLICATIONS BEFORE THE USPTO					
	I hereby revoke all previous powers of attorney given in the application identified in the attached statement under 37 CFR 3.73(c).					
	by appoint:					
	Practitioners associated with Customer	Number:	1633	93		
	OR					
	Practitioner(s) named below (if more than ten patent practitioners are to be named, then a customer number must be used):					nber must be used):
	Name Registra Numb			n Name		Registration Number
any and a	ey(s) or agent(s) to represent the undersi all patent applications assigned <u>only</u> to th	e undersigne				
	to this form in accordance with 37 CFR 3.		r tha	application identific	d in the attac	had statement
	change the correspondence a 37 CFR 3.73(c) to:		brithe			neu statement
	The address associated with Customer	Number:	16339	23		
	OR	L				
	Firm or individual name					
	Address					
	City			State	Zip	
	Country					
	Telephone			Email		
Assignee	Assignee name and address: MICHIGAN MOTOR TECHNOLOGIES LLC 2360 ORCHARD LAKE ROAD, SUITE 100 SYLVAN LAKE, MICHIGAN 48320					
filed in e	A copy of this form, together with a statement under 37 CFR 3.73(c) (Form PTO/AIA/96 or equivalent) is required to be filed in each application in which this form is used. The statement under 37 CFR 3.73(c) may be completed by one of the practitioners appointed in this form, and must identify the application in which this Power of Attorney is to be filed.					
SIGNATURE of Assignee of Record						
Signati	The individual whose signature and title is supplied below is authorized to act on behalf of the assignee. Signature KCBrady Date 8/5/2019				ב מאזוצוופב.	
Name	Kevin Brady			Telephone 215 29	8 3164	
Title						

This collection of information is required by 37 CFR 1.31, 1.32, and 1.33. The information is required to obtain or retain a benefit by the public, which is to update (and by the USPTO to process) the file of a patent or reexamination proceeding. Confidentiality is governed by 35 U.S.C. 122 and 37 CFR 1.11 and 1.14. This collection is estimated to take 18 minutes to complete, including gathering, preparing, and submitting the completed application form to the USPTO. Time will vary depending upon the individual case. Any comments on the amount of time you require to complete this form and/or suggestions for reducing this burden, should be sent to the Chief Information Officer, U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, U.S. Department of Commerce, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450. DO NOT SEND FEES OR COMPLETED FORMS TO THIS ADDRESS. SEND TO: Commissioner for Patents, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450. If you need assistance in completing the form, call 1-800-PTO-9199 and select option 2.

PTO/AIA/96 (08-12) Approved for use through 01/31/2013. OMB 0651-0031 U.S. Patent and Trademark Office; U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

STATEMENT UNDER 37 CFR 3.73(c)				
Applicant/Patent Owner: Michigan Motor Technologies LLC				
Application No./Patent No.: 0,763,804 Filed/Issue Date: Issued: July 20, 2004				
Titled: ELECTRONIC THROTTLE SERVO OVERHEAT PROTECTION SYSTEM				
Michigan Motor Technologies LLC, a limited liability company				
(Name of Assignee) (Type of Assignee, e.g., corporation, partnership, university, government agency, etc.)				
states that, for the patent application/patent identified above, it is (choose <u>one</u> of options 1, 2, 3 or 4 below):				
1. The assignee of the entire right, title, and interest.				
2. An assignee of less than the entire right, title, and interest (check applicable box):				
The extent (by percentage) of its ownership interest is%. Additional Statement(s) by the owners holding the balance of the interest <u>must be submitted</u> to account for 100% of the ownership interest.				
There are unspecified percentages of ownership. The other parties, including inventors, who together own the entire right, title and interest are:				
Additional Statement(s) by the owner(s) holding the balance of the interest <u>must be submitted</u> to account for the entire right, title, and interest.				
3. The assignee of an undivided interest in the entirety (a complete assignment from one of the joint inventors was made).				
The other parties, including inventors, who together own the entire right, title, and interest are: Additional Statement(s) by the owner(s) holding the balance of the interest <u>must be submitted</u> to account for the entire right, title, and interest.				
4. The recipient, via a court proceeding or the like (<i>e.g.</i> , bankruptcy, probate), of an undivided interest in the entirety (a				
complete transfer of ownership interest was made). The certified document(s) showing the transfer is attached.				
The interest identified in option 1, 2 or 3 above (not option 4) is evidenced by either (choose one of options A or B below):				
A. An assignment from the inventor(s) of the patent application/patent identified above. The assignment was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel, Frame, or for which a copy thereof is attached.				
B. 🗹 A chain of title from the inventor(s), of the patent application/patent identified above, to the current assignee as follows:				
1. From: Ross Dykstra Pursifull To: Visteon Global Technologies, Inc.				
The document was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel 012249, Frame 0602, or for which a copy thereof is attached. 2. From: Visteon Global Technologies, Inc To: Godo Kaisha IP Bridge 1				
The document was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel 035421 , Frame 0739 , or for which a copy thereof is attached.				

where Deducation

[Page 1 of 2] This collection of information is required by 37 CFR 3.73(b). The information is required to obtain or retain a benefit by the public which is to file (and by the USPTO to process) an application. Confidentiality is governed by 35 U.S.C. 122 and 37 CFR 1.11 and 1.14. This collection is estimated to take 12 minutes to complete, including gathering, preparing, and submitting the completed application form to the USPTO. Time will vary depending upon the individual case. Any comments on the amount formation will be public to the USPTO. The value application of the depending upon the individual case. Any comments on the amount of time you require to complete this form and/or suggestions for reducing this burden, should be sent to the Chief Information Officer, U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, U.S. Department of Commerce, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450. DO NOT SEND FEES OR COMPLETED FORMS TO THIS ADDRESS. SEND TO: Commissioner for Patents, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450.

PTO/AIA/96 (08-12) Approved for use through 01/31/2013. OMB 0651-0031 U.S. Patent and Trademark Office; U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Under the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995, no persons are required to respond to a collection of information unless it displays a valid OMB control number.

STATEMENT UNDER 37 CFR 3.73(c)				
3. From: Godo Kaisha IP Bridge	To: Mobile Automotive Technologies, LLC			
The document was recorded in the United				
Reel <u>043463</u> , Frame <u>0223</u>	_, or for which a copy thereof is attached.			
4. From: Godo Kaisha IP Bridge 1				
The document was recorded in the United				
Reel <u>043843</u> , Frame <u>0821</u>	_, or for which a copy thereof is attached.			
5. From: Mobile Automotive Technologies, LLC				
The document was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office at				
Reel <u>043463</u> , Frame <u>0881</u>	_, or for which a copy thereof is attached.			
6. From:				
The document was recorded in the United				
Reel, Frame	_, or for which a copy thereof is attached.			
Additional documents in the chain of title are listed	l on a supplemental sheet(s).			
As required by 37 CFR 3.73(c)(1)(i), the documentary evidence of the chain of title from the original owner to the assignee was, or concurrently is being, submitted for recordation pursuant to 37 CFR 3.11.				
[NOTE: A separate copy (i.e., a true copy of the original assignment document(s)) must be submitted to Assignment Division in accordance with 37 CFR Part 3, to record the assignment in the records of the USPTO. See MPEP 302.08]				
The undersigned (where title is supplied below) is sufficient	d to get an here if of the assigned			
The undersigned (whose title is supplied below) is authorized to act on behalf of the assignee. /Timothy Devlin/ 2020-02-28				
Signature	2020-02-28			
Timothy Devlin				
Printed or Typed Name	Reg. No. 41706 Title or Registration Number			
i nineu or rypeu name	The or negisiration Nulliber			

[Page 2 of 2]

Electronic Acl	knowledgement Receipt		
EFS ID:	38722767		
Application Number:	09973030		
International Application Number:			
Confirmation Number:	5130		
Title of Invention:	ELECTRONIC THROTTLE SERVO OVERHEAT PROTECTION SYSTEM		
First Named Inventor/Applicant Name:	Ross Dykstra Pursifull		
Correspondence Address:	John S. Artz Artz & Artz, PC Suite 250 28333 Telegraph Road Southfield MI 48034 US 2482239500 -		
Filer:	Timothy Devlin/Pat Mathews		
Filer Authorized By:	Timothy Devlin		
Attorney Docket Number:	199-1343 (VGT 0118 PUS)		
Receipt Date:	28-FEB-2020		
Filing Date:	09-OCT-2001		
Time Stamp:	12:44:05		
Application Type:	Utility under 35 USC 111(a)		

Payment information:

Submitted with Payment	no
File Listing:	

Document Number	Document Description	File Name	File Size(Bytes)/ Message Digest	Multi Page Part /.zip (if app			
		2020-02-28-USPN6763804-	313993				
1		MMT-Transmittal-POA-as-filed. pdf	1e441880ab1967d8a0783c27d7b4e63e36c 1b6c9	yes	2		
	Multipart Description/PDF files in .zip description						
	Document Des	Start	E	nd			
	Transmittal	Transmittal Letter		1			
	Power of Att	orney	2	2			
Warnings:							
Information:							
	Assignee showing of ownership per 37 CFR 3.73	2020-02-28-USPN6763804- MMT-373c-Statement-as-filed. pdf	123959				
2			23cd192baf03c649d0ba3aa7d934053a7e6 7fe89	no	3		
Warnings:							
Information:							
		Total Files Size (in bytes)	43	37952			
This Acknowledgement Receipt evidences receipt on the noted date by the USPTO of the indicated documents, characterized by the applicant, and including page counts, where applicable. It serves as evidence of receipt similar to a Post Card, as described in MPEP 503. New Applications Under 35 U.S.C. 111 If a new application is being filed and the application includes the necessary components for a filing date (see 37 CFR 1.53(b)-(d) and MPEP 506), a Filing Receipt (37 CFR 1.54) will be issued in due course and the date shown on this Acknowledgement Receipt will establish the filing date of the application. National Stage of an International Application under 35 U.S.C. 371 If a timely submission to enter the national stage of an international application is compliant with the conditions of 35 U.S.C. 371 and other applicable requirements a Form PCT/DO/EO/903 indicating acceptance of the application as a national stage submission under 35 U.S.C. 371 will be issued in addition to the Filing Receipt, in due course. New International Application is being filed and the international application includes the necessary components for an international application filed with the USPTO as a Receiving Office If a new international application is being filed and the international application of the International Application Number an international filing Date (Form PCT/RO/105) will be issued in due course, subject to prescriptions concerning national security, and the date shown on this Acknowledgement Receipt will establish the international filing date of the application.							

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on March 3, 2020 I caused a true and correct copy of

Patent Owner's Power of Attorney and Change of Correspondence Address for

Inter Partes Review, with Exhibits A and B, to be served via electronic mail on the

following counsel for Petitioner:

Sterne, Kessler, Goldstein & Fox P.L.L.C. 1100 New York Avenue, N.W. Washington, D.C. 20005-3934 Telephone: (202) 371-2600 <u>mspecht-PTAB@sternekessler.com;</u> jfitzsimmons-PTAB@sternekessler.com; <u>dyonan-PTAB@sternekessler.com;</u> <u>rbemben-PTAB@sternekessler.com;</u> <u>tdutton-PTAB@sternekessler.com;</u> <u>PTAB@sternekessler.com</u>.

Dated: March 3, 2020

Respectfully submitted,

DEVLIN LAW FIRM LLC

By: <u>/s/ Timothy Devlin</u> Timothy Devlin Reg. No. 41706 1526 Gilpin Ave. Wilmington, DE 19806 Phone: (302) 449-9010 tdevlin@devlinlawfirm.com

Attorney for Patent Owner